Decision No.

- ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QOF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter ©f the Application of )
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, ) Application No. 57331
a corporation, for an order author-~ ) (Filed May 23, 1977; amended
izing it to increase rates charged ) June 1, 1977 and August 31, 1977)
for water service in the San Mateo )
District. )

)

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
Crawford Greene, Attorney at Law, for
applicaxzt.

Jasper Williams and Elmer Sjostrom,
Attorneys at Law, and Zrnst G. Xnolle,
Xenneth Chew, Benny Y. B. Tan, aud
A. V. Garde, for the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

Applicant California wWatexr Service Company seeks aunthority
t0 increase rates for water service in its San Mateo District. The
proposed annual step rates through the yvear 1980 would increase
annual revenues by 2 total of $907,300 or 27 perceat. Applicant
also reguests a preliminary order granting partial rate relief which
would ingrease annual revenues by $369,700, or 10 percent, pending
£inal disposition of this Qroceed;n . _ .

‘ Public hearing was held in San Mateo and San Framcisco

~on QOctober 321, 1977. Copies.of the original application azd

amendzents had been served; notice of filing of the applica-

tion published and mailed %o customers; azd notice of hearing

published, mailed to customers, and posted, in accordaznce

with thi

The interim rate relief phase of the application was sub~

mitted on October 31, 1977, sudbject to receipt of applicant's

-

-1




A.57331 Alt.=-RDG=l¢

brief by November 8, 1977 and receipt of reply briefs within 10
additional days. Applicant's brief was filed November 7, 1977. A
reply brief in opposition to the interim rate relief was filed@ by
the Commission staff recommending that the interim relief be deferred
until completion of the staff studies in early April 1978.

Following notice to all appearances, adjourned hearings weze
held, on a consolidated record with pending applications involving
four other of applicant’'s districts, before Administrative Law Judge
Gilman in San Francisco on April 10, 11, and 12 and in Stockton on
April 13 and 14, 1978. This application was submitted for final
decision on April 14, 1978, subject to receipt 0f concurrent opening
briefs by May 4, 1978 and reply briefs by May 14, 1978. An opening
brief was filed by applicant and a reply brief by the staff.

In support of the request for rate relief in this district,
applicant presented testimony of its vice president in charge of
regulatory matters. Testimony applicable to overall company opera-
tions has been presented by witnesses for applicant and the Comuis-
sion's staff in pending Application No. 57328, the Stockton District
rate proceeding. That evidence was incorporated by reference in the
San Mateo District proceeding.

The Commission presentation for this district was made
through three engineers.

Statements in opposition to the rate increases were pre-
sented by four customers.

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems in twenty-one
districts in California. Its San Mateo District includes the incor-
porated city of San Mateo, together with contiguous territori in
San Mateo County. The terrain slopes, with elevations ranging from
near sea level to about 630 feet above sea level. The population
within the area served is estimated at 95,400.

All of the water for the San Mate¢ District is obtained from
the San Francisco Water Department (SFWD) and is delivered through




five connections to SFWD transmission mains. Thirty-two electricald

powered booster pumps 1lift the water 0 serve the higher areas.

Pressure switches, float switches, and telemeter systems are used as

the primary control for the booster pumps. Emergency connections
Te provided at each booster station to permit use of a portable

gasoline-powered booster pump stored in the district.
The trancmission and dictribution system includes adout

2LL miles of mains, ranging in size up to 24 inches, anc approximate

14.5 million gallons of storage capacity. There are abdbout 23,500
metered services, 140 private fire protection services, and 1,300
public fire hydrants

Service

There have been only four informal compliaints to the
Commission from this district during the peried from January 1976
.*:.hrough August 1977. Utility records indicate that customer

complaints received at applicant's district office were quickly
resolved. At the hearing, one customer complained of low pressure
and another complained of inadequate flow. Applicant investigated
the Two situations and reported to the customers and the Commission
staff. As reported, it appears taat both customers were satisfied
by the company's explanations and did not regquire any further
affirmative action by applicant.
Rates '

Applicant's present tariffls for this district consist
primarily of schedules for general metered service and public fire
nydrant service. .

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for general
meterec service.

Tne following Table . presents a comparison of applicant's

resent and proposed general metered service rates and those
authorized nerein: '

ly




@ 1 o ®

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES

Present? Proposed rRatest Authorized Rates
Rates 1978 - 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter «.se. $ 2,27 $ 3.20 $ 3.34 $ 3.48 $ 2,30 $2.43.
For 3/4-inch meter ..... 2.53 4.70 4,90 5.10 2.90 : 3.10
For 1-inch meter .e«ea 3.44 6.40 6.70 .7.10 3.90 4.10
For 1-1/2~inch meter ..., 4.75 9.00 9.40 9,80 5.0 5.7
For 2~inch meter sevee 6.07 11.50 12.00 12.60 7.00 7.40
For 3-inch meter (.. 11.32 21.00 22.00 23.00 13.00 , 15.00
For 4-inch meter «sees 15.67 29.00 30,00 32.00 18.00 20.00
For G“inCh meter YRR 25- 78 48- 00 50.00 52-00 29-00 31 . 00
For 8-inch meter tesee 38.42 72,00 75.00 78.00 K. 00 %6 .00
For 1¢--inch meter ...e. 47.52 89.00 33,00 96,00 54.00 58 .00

ST-DEE-"3T¥ TELLS Y

Quantity Rates:

ror the first 300 cu.ft.,
per 100 cueft. sovvsovennnns 0.478 0.496 0.508 0.515 0.“90

For the next 200 cu.ft.,
per 100 cu.ft, sesvennnencses 478 . 662 .678 687 + 677

For the next 29,500 cu.ft.,
per 100 cu.fte cavsverorenn .598 .662 .678 687 « 677

For all over 30,000 cu.ft.,
per 100 cufty corvevreavenss + 555 .543 .559 . 566 626

The Service Charge ls applicable to all metexed service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the
charga computed at the Quantity Rates for watexr used
during the month.

* Authorized by Decision Ho. 87709, dated August 16, 1977, in Application No. 57224.

} Sect forth in applicant's Exhibit 7, which reflects the staff recommendations as to
"Lifeline" rate guidelines,




A portion of applicant's latest studies which we have
adopted shows that an average commercial customer (business and
residential) will use about 19,043 cubic feet of water per year,
or 15.87 Cecf (hundreds of cubic feet) per month. For a customer with
2 standard 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter, the charge for that gquantity of
water under present rates is $11.16 per month. At applicant's
proposed step rates f£or the yeawxs 1878, 1979, and 1980, the corres—
ponding moathly charges would be, respectively, $13.20, $13.59, and
$13.87, or 18, 22, and 25 percent higher than under present rates.
At the rates authorized herein, the corresponding monthly charges
would be, respectively, $12.48, 512.8§ and $13.20, or 12, 15, and
1€ percent higher than under present rates.

A portion of the staff studies which we have adopted
shows that an average industrial customer will use an average of
about 166,000 cubic feet of water per year during 1978-1980, or
138 Ccf per month. Tor a typical industrial customer with a 4~-iach
meter, the charge for that gquantity of water under present rates

is $97.59 per month. At applicant's proposed rates for the years
1978, 1979 and 1980, the corresponding monthly charges would be,
respectively, S119.86, $123.05 and $126.29, or 23, 26 and 29
percent higher than under present rates. At the rates authorized

herein, the corresponding montihly charges would be, respectively,
$110.87, $114,76 and $118.22, or li, 18, and 21 percent higher than
under present rates.

Results of Operation

witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’'s operational results. Summarized in
the following Tables II-A and B, based upon Exhidbit 5, but expanded to
show 2 more detailed breakdown of the various items of revenues
anc expenses, are the estimated results of operation for the test
years 1978 and 1979 under present rates, under those proposed dy
applicant, and under the rates authorized herein.

~5-




A.5T33L Alt.-RDG-1lc TABLE IY-A

. Summary of Earnings — Test Year 1978
(Dollars in Thousands)

Applicant Staff
Present Proposed Present Proposed
Itenm Rates Rates Rates Rates

Operating Revenues

Metered $3,328.8 $4,016.5 $3,537.5 $4,260.6
Fi-_:e Protection & Misc. $0.7 $0.7 50.6 50.6

Totas Operating Revenues  3,379.5 4,067.2 3,588.1 4,311.2

Operating Expenses
0.&¥.,.A. §G. & Misc.

Purchased Water 1,421.7  1,421.7 1,352.0 1,296.5
Purchased Power 81.6 81.6 94.5 90.7
Payxoll 312.4 312.4 322.1 322.1

Other 0. &M. Exp. 192.6 192.6 191.0 191.5
Other A. &G. &Misc. 24.2 24.2 26.1 26.1

Tozal 0. &M., A. &6.
& Misc. Expenses 2,032.5 2,032.5 1,985.7 1,926.9

Taxes Other Than Income
Ad Yalorem 211.1 211.1 187.7 187.7
Payroll 20.8 20.8 21.3 21.3
cher 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Total Taxes Other
Than Income 251.9 = 251.9 229.0 229.0
Depreciation 245.2 245.2 249.9 249.9
¢.0. Prorated Expenses ‘

Payroll & Benefits 178.4 178.4 177.3
Payroll Taxes 6.4 6.4 7.6

Other Prorated Exp. 7.2 71.2 84.5
Total G.0. Prorated

Expenses 256.0 256.0 269.4

Income Tawxes

Tacl. Taxes Before I.T.C. 6.1 368.3 148.9 529.3 32%.8
Iavestment Tax Credit {63.6) (63.6) (56.9) (56.-9) (56.9)
Total Income Taxes (57.5) 304.7 92.0 472.4 276.9

Total Operating Expenses  2,728.1 3.090.3 2,826.0 3,207.6 Z952.%
Net Operating Revenues 651.4 976.9 762.1  1,103.6  928.%
Rate Base 9,407.6  9,407.6 9,326.9  9,326.9 9,326.9
Rate of Return . 6.92%  10.38% 81T 11.8%% 9.95%

Average Services . 23,560 23,692 23,692
Sales - KCef 4,626.5 4,969.7 4,766.7
{Red Pigure)

e




A.57331 Alt.-RIG-lc¢ TABLE TI-B

Summary of Earninzs -~ Test Year 1979
o (Dollars in Thousands)

Applicant Staff
Present Proposed Present Proposecd
Ttenm Rates Rates Rates Rates

Operating Revenues

Metered $3,339.7 §4,1463.7 $3,555.0 $4,373.0
Fire Protection & Misc. 51.6 51.6 51.5 51.5

Total Operating Revenues  3,391.3 4,195.3 3,606.5 4,424.5

Operating Expenses
Q. &§M., A. &G. &§ Mise.

Purchased Water 1,425.5 1,425.5 1,357.9 1,357.9 1,302.1
Purchased Power 8l.8 81.8 94.9 94.9 91.1
Payroll 330.0 330.0 343.7 343.7 343.7
Other 0. & . Exp. 203.1 203.1 198.7 200.0 199.4
Other A. & G. &Mise. 2.4 24.4 26.7 26.7 26.7
Total 0. &¥., A. &C. - - -
& Mis¢. Expenses 2,064.8 2,064.8 2,021.9 2,023.2 1,963.0

Taxes Orher Than Income

Ad Valorenm 217.7 217.7 195.6 195.6 195.6
Payroll 22.0 22.0 23.4 23.4 23.4

Other 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Total Taxes Other

Than Incoxe 259.7 259.7 239.0 239.0 239.0
Depreciation 253.7 253.7 260.4 260.4 260.4
G.0. Prorated Expenses

Payroll & Benefits 189.6 189.6 189.5 189.5
Payroll Taxes 6.8 6.8 8.8 .8 8.8

Other Prorated Exp. 73.5 73.5 91.5 91.5
Total G.0. Prorated

Expenses 269.9 269.9 289.8 289.8
Income Taxes

Inc¢l. Taxes Before 1.T.C. 31.9) 391.6 106.9 537.1 355.8

Investnent Tax Credit (58.2) (58.2) (51.5) (51.5) (51.5)
Total Income Taxes (90.1) 333.4 55.4 485.6 -+ 30Le3

Total Operating Expenses 2,758.0 3,181.5 2,866.5 3,298.0 3,056.5
Net Operating Revenues 633.3  1,013.8 740.0 1,126.5 : 963.9
Rate Base 9,761.1 9,761.1 9,686.1 9,686.1 9,686.1
Rate of Return 54L5% 10.39% 7-6L% 11.63% 9295%

® oroce services 23,672 23,850 23,850

| (Rec Figure)
-7-




Applicant's original estimates were coxmpleted in May
1977, with amendment made in August 1977. 3etween then and the
completion date of the staff's exhibit, several changes took place
in rates for purchased water and power, ad valorem taxes, and oOther
expenses, some of which have been reflected in offset increases in
applicant's rates. Also, additional data became available as to
actual numbers of customers, year—end 1977 plant balances, and other
recorded data.

Instead of amending the estimated summaries of earnings
each time a change took place and each time later data became
available, applicant kept the Commission staff advised of changes
and new data so they could be reflected in the staff’'s estimates.
When the staff exhibits were distributed, applicant checked the
staff's independent estimates £for reasonableness and adopted those
portions on which there were no issuves. For the purpose ¢f +£his
proceeding, all of the staff's estimates except those related to
estimated average consumption per commercial customer were accepted
by applicant, leaving that one issue +0 be resolved with respect
to swmary of earnings.

The more detailed breakdown in Tables II~-4 and B under adopted
results of operation will provide a basis for review of future
advice letter recuests for rate .increases or decreases to offset
changes not reflected in either (1) the test years 1978 and 1979 or
(2) the trend in rate ¢of return into 1980 adopted as the basis for
the rates authorized herein. The purchased water rates are those
which became effective March 1, 1978 and result in a composite
charge of $0.2520 per Ccf. The purchased power rates are those
which became effective April 1, 1972 and result in a2 composite
charge of 5.538 cents per kwh. The composite equivalent effective
ad valorem tax rate of 1.800 percent of the dollars of heginning-
of~-year net plant plus materials and supplies is that applicable




to the fiscal year 1977~1978. The state anéd federal income tax
rates uwsed are the current 9 percent and 48 percent rates, respec-
tively. The investment tax credit is the current 10 percent
applicable to operations.

Operating Revenues

Both applicant and the staff used the "Modified Bean” method,
as Zdescribed in the staff manual, Standard Practice U=~25, to estimate
cormmercial metered sales. Neither staff nor applicant used 1977
recorded data in the regression analysis due to the abnormal conser-
vation effect experienced during that drought year. The methods
used by both applicant and the staff were consistent with guidelines
established by the staff and the California Water Association's
Consunption-~Revenue Estimation Cormittee. Estimated normalized
consumption per commercial customer before adjustment for conser-
vation £or both 1978 and 1979 test vears is 218.2 C¢f in applicant’'s
studies and 216.4 in the staff's studies. This difference of less
than one perxcent is due to slightly different projections of the
indicated trend in c¢consumption when data for 1977 was determined to
be unusable. The drought effects had not been anticipated in the
standardized guidelines and specific procedures relating thereto
are not specified.

Applicant and staff agree that there will be some residual
conservation even though the drought is over. ToO estimate this
effect, applicant used a judgmental percentage ¢f the recent recorded
decline in customer usage. Applicant estimated the long-term residual
conservation effect to be 15 percent below the pre-drought "normal”
for all classes of customers. The staff estimated the residual con-
servation effect to be approximately 8 percent below the pre-drought
"normal"” for commercial and 9 percent for public authority customers.




A.57331 Alv.-RDG-1l¢

In August 1977, to arrive at its residual conservation
effect, applicant estimated 1977 sales to be 38 percent below normal-
ized and used approxima ely four-tenths of that perceatage difference
as its estimate of residual ‘conservation effect. However, the s3aff,
in estimating its residual conservation effect, had later data
availakle which showed recoxded 1977 sales from April throuch
December to be only about 32 percent below normalized. The staff
then used approximately one~fourth of the perxcentage difference as
the residual conservation effect. '

Applicant concurs in the use ¢f the lzter data but
disagrees with the proportion of 1977 conservation that the staff
used as residual ¢onservation into the future for commercial
customers. Applicant's witness pointed out that San Mateo had a
mandatory 25 percent reduction in use as part of the rationing
program on the San Francisco Peninsula. As 2 result, he concluded
that the customers effected permanent conservation measures. He
cited, as an example, the extraordinary 94 percent ¢©f San Mateo
District customers who picked up conservation kits made available
by applicant. argued that those customers are not going to rexmove
the water-conserving devices from shower and sanitary facilities
just because the drought is over.

The witness also was of the opinion that,-as:de frOm the

effect of conservation kits on indoor consumption, fe-styles are
likely to have been changed by the droughkt. Even in this post-
drought vear, he opined, it will not be fashionable %o let

water run down the gutter in the street while lawns are being
watered. The continuing publicity, including applicant’'s own con-
servation information program, was also deemed to be 3 factor in
discouraging waste of water. He also cited examples of Peninsula
residents who have made relatively permanent changes to conserve
water, such as replacing lawns with rock gardens.




A.57331 Alt.=-RDG=1lc¢

The witness also pointed out that applicant's water
supplier for the San Mateo District, the San Francisco Water
Department, has set its rates on the basis of an expected 15
percent future conservation level from both within San Francisco
and from its wholesale customers including the San Mateo District.

It was further stated that applicant's San Mateo District
consistently out=conserved San Francisceo during the recent drought.

We also have taken notice of residuval ¢onservation
amounts recommended by the staff and/or adopted by the Commission
in other proceedings of late. In applicant's own Stockton District
in Application No. 57328, both applicant and the staff have esti-
mated a 10 percent residual conservation effect. In Decision No.
88719 issued April 18, 1978, in Southern California Water Company'’s
Application No. 57269 in its San Gabriel Valley Distriect, the
Commission adopted the staff’'s recormended 6 percent conservation
estimate for a district that had obtained only 15 percent conser-
vation for the l2-month period ended October 1977.

Stalf argues that we should adopt 1ts comservation estimates.
It believes that San Mateo residents were forced into drastic con-~
servation measures which will not contiaue once the drought has ended.
It believes that many of the conservation kits were not actually
installed. The staff witness c¢laimed that he "...cross—checked his
Judgement by the amount of comservation kits distriduted, azount of
kits that would actually be installed by <he customers, and the amount
of saving from each kit." Staff also notes that its estimates,
developed by the same method, were accepted in Applications Nos. 57269,
57270, and 57271 (Decisions Nos. 88719 88760, and 88761); <these
involved districts of Southern California Water Company. It also
points out that applicant was willing to accept staff estimates based
on the same methodology in other districts.

We have decided that either estimate could be subjeer to
substantial variation. However, if applicant has overestimated, the
procedure for limiting step rates will tend to prevent it from realiz~—
ing excessive earnings except for a brief period. On the other hand, if
we adopt the staff estimates, & substantial error could force applicant

to either accept a significant revenue deficiency for an extended
., B,




period or to file a premature general rate increase for this
district.

We will therefore adopt the applicant's estimate of a
12 percent residual comservation effect.
Conservation of Water and Power

Applicant presented, in a previous series of rate
proceedings, a comprehensive review of its efforts to effect water
conservation. Decision No. 87333 dated May 17, 1977 in Application
No. 56124 idnvolved applicant's East 1os Angeles District, which
was the initial district of the previous series. That decision
included a discussion of this subject and the £inding that
applicant's conservation program was satisfactory. '

In the current proceeding, 2pplicant presented evidence
that it is continuing actively to prevail upon its customers <o
avoid nonbeneficial consumption of water. Also, applicant has
followed the recommendation of the Commission staff in Case No.
10114 (the pending Commission investigation into water conservation

matters) that, in order to conserve power, a progran of pump
efficiency testing be established.

Rate of Return P
In Decision No. 89110 daved JUL 25 1978 1978 in Applica~

tion No. 57330, applicant's Salimas District rate proceeding, the
Commission discussed at some length the basis for its findings that

rates of return of .9.95 percent oOn rate base and 12.81 percent on
common eguity are reasonable for applicant's operations for the

period from 1978 through 1980. The same discussion, including
consideration of gquality of sexrvice, applies to applicant's San
Mateo District and need no%t be repeated in this decision.

Trené in Rate of Return

In some prior decisions in rate proceedings involving
other districts of abplicant, the apparent future trend in
rate of return has been offset by the authorization of a level of
rates to remain in effect for several years and designed to produce,

12—




AS57331 Alt.~-RDG=lc

on the average over that period, the rate 0f return found reason~
able. In other decisions, it was deemed more appropriate +o
increase the rates in steps designed to maintain, in each of
several future years, the rate of return found reasonable. In the
current progeeding, applicant and the staff recommended that step
rates be authorized. Estimates of operations for the years 1978
and 1979 provide the basis £for the step rates applicable to those
years. Estimated projection ¢of the downward trend that would
prevail at the 1579 level of rates provides the basis for the

1980 step rates reguired to maintain a level rate of return beyond
1979.

As shown on TableslI-A ané 3, at present rates, the staff's
estimated rates of return are 8.17 percent £or 1978 and 7.64 percent
for 1979, a difference of (.53 percent. The staff's analysis
also shows that there is somewhat greater attrition at higher levels
0f fixed rates. Applicant's studies show, however, that the
expected decline £rom 1977 ¢o 1978 was lower than from 1978 to 1979.
It appears reasonable to adopt applicant's recommendation, concurred
in by the staff, that an attrition allowance of 0.51 percent over
1979 rates be adopted in establishing the 1980 step rates.

The staff recommends that applicant be required to file
an advice letter with appropriate work papers at the end of 1978
and 1979 to justify the next year's step rate. To provide adequate
review time, applicant will be expected to file its advice letters
on or before Decemdber 1, each year, based upon data for the
previous twelve months ending October 31l.




A.5733L Alt.-RDG=lc

Rate Spread

After the total revenue requirement is determined in
3 rate proceeding, there still remains the problem of an eguitable
distribution of that revenue regquirement among the various
components of the rate structure. Applicant's original proposed
rates were based upon early "Lifeline™ rate structures promulgated
by the Commission, in which none ¢f the increase is added to (1)
the service charge for the smallest size (5/8 x 3/4-inch) of
residential metered sexvice and (2) the quantity rate for the
first 500 cubic feet of consumption each month. In more recent
rate increases granted to a.pplicant,1 recognition has been given
in lifeline éates to the fact that indefinite £freezing of the
aforementioned two components of the rate structure would place
an unfaix burden on larger users. .

In this proceeding, the staff presented more detailed
guideliner £or rate design. Applicant concurred in the guidelines
and utilized them in designing revised proposed rates which would
produce the same revenues as the original proposed rates. The
staff’'s guidelines set forth in Exhibit 6, which were also used in
designing the rates authorized herein, are:

"A. The staff suggests that the service charge foxr the
5/8 x 3/4-inch meter and the lifeline quantity block
be increased only to the level necessary to obtain
the 25% differential between lifeline and other system
customers. The maximum increase for the lifeline
slock is 12.2% for the year 1978.

Service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter be .
increased in the succeeding years 1979 and 1980 to

retain the percentage of the charge for the 3/4-inch
meter and others.

1/ Decision No. 87861 dated Septemder 13, 1§77 in Application
No. 57190 involving applicant's San Francisco Peninsula
districes, and Resolution No. w=224L dated September 7, 1977,
in response to applicant's Advice Letter 562, involving the

*

tockton Districet.

=1h=




A.57331 Alt.-RDG=lc

"C. A two-block rate structure with a 300 cubic feet
lifeline block be established instecad of the four-
block rate structure proposed by the applicant. The
quantity rates for the two blocks be increased in the
succeeding years, 1979 and 1980, to retairn the 25%
differential between the lifeline users and other
system customers.”

The rates adopted herein follow the above general guide~
lines. The adopted rates retain the third rate block at a level
below the second block in order that an unreasonable finaneial
burden will not be placed on large users such as industries and
schools.

Other Staff Recommendations and Comments

Several additional recommendations and comments were
included by the staff in its exhibits and testimony relating to
operations of applicant as a whole and of the San Mateo District.
They do not affect the rates to be authorized and therefore need
not be the subject of findings, conclusions, and the order herein.
They do, however, warrant the discussion which was included in

the Salinas District decision hereinbefore mentioned. The topics
covered are:




A.57331 Alt.-RDG-lc

l. Utility plant acguisition adjustment.
2. Balancing accounts.

3. Allocating common plant in district reports to
vhe Commission.

L. Accounting for revenue from leased water
rights.

5. Ad valorem taxes used in calculating income
taxes.

6. Amorwization of abnormal conservation expenses.

The only topi¢ requiring additional comment for the San Mateo
District is the final item of the above list. In the other districts
oL the current series, applicant has no objection to including
amortization of abnormal conservation expenses among other expenses
to be offset in some future advice letter filing. In the San Mateo
District, however, applicant proposes %o file a separate request o
offset the abnormal conservation expense, together with other items
related to conservation, against penaliy charges collected from
excess use by some customers during the mandatory rationing program
on the San Francisco Peninsula. If that plan is found to be
inappropriate, applicant advises that it will attempt W recover
the adbnormal conservation expenses in a future advice letver filing.
The staff did not object to this proposal.
Findings

1. Applicant's water quality, comservation program, and
service are satisfactory.

2. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the
rates requested would produce an excessive rate of retura.

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
years 1978 and 1979, and an annual fixed-rate decline of 0.51 per-
cent in rate of return into 1980, reasonably indicate the probable
results of applicant's operations for the near future.




A.57331 Alt.-RDG=1lc

@
L. A rate of return of 9.95 percent on applicant’s rate
base for 1978, 1979, and 1980 is reasonadle. The related average
rate of return for common equity over the three-year period is
approximately 12.81 percent. This will recuire an increase of
$411,600, or 11.9 percent, in annual reveaues for 1978; a further
increase of 3140,200, or 2.6 percent, for 1979 (from 1978):; and a
final increase of $104,500, or 2.6 perceat, for 1980.
5. The staff's recommendations on rate spread are reasonable
and should be adopted.
6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
are justified; tae rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.
7. The offset increases authorized in Appendix 2 and Appendix C
should bYe appropriately modified in the event the rate of return on
rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal
. ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended October 31, 1978
and/or the twelve months ended October 31, 1979 exceeds 9.95 percencz.
8. Inasmuch as this matter is now submitted for final decisionm,
there is no need for the preliminary decision.
9. At this time the effect of Article XIII-A (known as the
Jarvis~Gann initiative) on applicant's ad valorem tax liability is
not known. The rates granted herein should be adjusted dy a proper
amount when the ad valorem tax savings under Article XIII-A are
known.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted %0 the extent provided by the following order on an inverim
basis until such time that the effect of Article XIII-A on applicant’s
ad valorem tax liability is known.




INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order, applicant
California Water Service Company is authorized to file for its
San Mateo District the initial revised rate schedule attached to
this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General
Order No. 96=A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall
be four days afver the date of filing. The revised schedule shall

apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date
thereof.

2. On or before December 1, 1978, applicant is authorized
to file, along with appropriate work papers, the Step rates
attached to this order as Appendix 3 or to'file a lesser increase
which includes a uniform cents-per-hundred=-cubic-feet of water
adjustment from Appendix 3 in the event that the San Mateo
District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the
rates then in effect on (1) pro forma basis using recorded sales
and (2) pro forma basis with normal ratemaking adjustments for

the twelve months ended October 31, 1978, exceeds 9.95 percent.
Such filing'shall comply with General Order No. 96~A. The
effective date of the revised schedule shall be Januvary 1, 1975.
The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date thereof.

3. On or before December 1, 1979, applican®t is authorized
to file, along with appropriate work papers, the step rates attached
t0 this order as Appendix C or to file a lesser increase which
includes a uniform cents-per-hundred-cubic~feet of water adjustment
from Appendix C in the event that the San Mateo District rave of
return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect
on (1) pro forma basis using recorded sales and (2) pro forma
basis with normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months
ended October 31, 1979, exceeds 9.95 percent. Such filing shall
comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the
revised schedule shall be January 1, 1980. The revised schedule

shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date
thereof.

RAR-Z




A-57331 Alt.-RDG-lc¢

L. Applicant's request for a prelinminary decision is

denied. Appiicant shall, by August 1, 1978, file an advice letter
reducing the rates set forth in Appendix A to account for the ad
valorem tax saving it estimates will result from the adoption of
California Constitution Article XIII-A. It shall, at the sane
time, file in this proceeding and serve an explanation of its
estizate and proposed modifications in Appendices B and C.

Because of the elapsed time since this application was
filed, the effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Fraxcisco , Califormia, this 2§~ ot

AR s 1978.

~ President

ommiEsioners




A.57331. Alt.—RDG-lc

'l’ ) APPENDIX A

Schedule No. SM=1

San Mateo Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all metered water service.

TERRITORY .
San Mateo and vieinity, San Mateo County.

RATES

Per Meter

Per Month
Service Charge:

Foxr 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter vvvvov... veesens reeee. $2.30 (D
For - 3/4=5nCh DELET saveurocrvrossnnsannns 2.90 1

For I-inch meter uvveenrnvencvsconnens 3.90
Tor ThminCh DELEY wvevsovsecnncnnconnnes 5.40
For 2=10Ch MOLOT cuvererecvovscrnsrcnsn T.C0
For 3~inch meter ..... tecrecsccrnnnnnes 23.00
For 4=LDnCh DELET vvvvvscvrracoancnscnne 18.00
For 6-1BCh DELET eevevvvevsnnroncesoons 29.00
For 8=INCh DOLEY vvveveeovonorsarsences 4400
For 10-inch MELET vereen... cetseessasnse 54.00

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....
For the next 29,700 ¢u.ft., per 100 cu.fc. ....
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....

The Service Charge is a readiness~to-serve
charge applicable to all metered service and
to which is to be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.57331 .

ATPENDIX B

4

Schcddie No. SM-1

San Mateo Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABYLITY
Applicable to all metered water se=vice.

TERRITORY
San Mateo and vieinity, San Mateo County.

RATES

Per Mefer
Per Month
Service Charge:

FOr 5/8 % 3/4~i0Ch DELET vevevracrvmnscacnes ... $S2.37
For 3/4~inch DCLET eoveuecvrvreens 3.00
For 1-4NCh DELEY vvvevvveccsnnaosconnne L.00
For 1heiniCh DELOT cvecvccsnrceccoes 5.60
For 2=-inch MELeT .veavcvccvncceen weveoes 720
For 3-4nch MELET ceveeccone 14,00
For 4=Inch MeLET snvvrvnvesees 19.00
For 6=1inch MELET cvenverceccens 30.00
For 8~4NCh DELET cevvevovnccosas 45.00
For 10=20Ch DELET vovnvreccorcrcnnananas 56.00 (1)

Quantity Rates:

For the f£irst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fc. .... 510 (2
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 698 |
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 539 ()~

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge applicable to all metered service and
to which 1s to be added the monthly c¢harge
computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.57331

APPENDIX €

Schedule No. SM~-1

San Matceo Tariff Area

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICARILITY
Applicadle to all metered water service.

TERRITORY
San Mateo and viciaity, San Mateo County.

RATES

Per Meter

Per Month
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-1inch DELCT .cevencvenvecncrrecnvees & 2,43
For 3/4-1inch meter 3.10
For l-inch meter L.10
For 1k=inch meter cccecevccancercaroanes 5.75
For 2=50Ch TELCY crvvccvernacassecnenas T40
For 3~inch meter c.cceccccvcvecscan ceane 15.00
For b=inch MELLY seoveevecccrcocans vosse 20.00
For 6=inch MCLCTY sacccvscavransacnscnss 31.00
For 8~41ch MELET vrevcven- vesronesceannn L6.00
For 10~inch MELEr 2vvaacnen cevenese 58.00

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... .520 ()
For the next 29,700 cu.fz., per 100 cu.fe. .... «TLE
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. .... 687 (1)

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge applicable to all metered service and
to which is to be added the moathly charge
computed at the Quantity Rates.




